

S248730

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MAR 06 2019

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF )  
CALIFORNIA, )  
 )  
Plaintiff-Respondent, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
JOSE LUIS PEREZ et al., )  
 )  
Defendants-Appellants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. S248730

Court of Appeal  
No. E060438

San Bernardino County Case  
No. FVI901482

Jorge Navarrete Clerk  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy

APPEAL FROM SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
HONORABLE JOHN M. TOMBERLIN, TRIAL JUDGE

\_\_\_\_\_  
APPELLANT CHAVEZ'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS  
\_\_\_\_\_

REBECCA P. JONES, Esq.  
California Bar No. 163313  
3549 Camino del Rio S., Suite D  
San Diego, CA 92108  
(619) 269-7872



Attorney for Petitioner CHAVEZ  
Appointed by the Court of Appeal  
under Appellate Defenders, Inc.  
Independent Case Program

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF	)	Case No. S248730
CALIFORNIA,	)	
	)	Court of Appeal
Plaintiff-Respondent,	)	No. E060438
	)	
v.	)	San Bernardino County Case
	)	No. FVI901482
JOSE LUIS PEREZ et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Appellants.	)	
<hr/>		

**APPEAL FROM SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
HONORABLE JOHN M. TOMBERLIN, TRIAL JUDGE**

---

**APPELLANT CHAVEZ'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**REBECCA P. JONES, Esq.  
California Bar No. 163313  
3549 Camino del Rio S., Suite D  
San Diego, CA 92108  
(619) 269-7872**

**Attorney for Petitioner CHAVEZ  
Appointed by the Court of Appeal  
under Appellate Defenders, Inc.  
Independent Case Program**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

I. CALIFORNIA’S CONTEMPORANEOUS OBJECTION RULE DOES NOT INCLUDE, AND SHOULD NOT INCLUDE, ANY REQUIREMENT THAT TRIAL COUNSEL FORESEE CHANGES IN THE LAW ..... 6

    A. Sound policy considerations counsel against creating a new rule that attorneys must object every time the law is unsettled. . . . 7

    B. Current law does not require counsel to foresee changes in the law. . . . . 9

    C. Respondent’s attempted analogy to evidentiary ruling cases is irrelevant. . . . . 13

II. A CONFRONTATION CLAUSE OBJECTION TO THE EXPERT TESTIMONY IN 2013 WOULD HAVE BEEN FUTILE ..... 16

    A. This Court and lower courts agree that *Sanchez* wrought a significant change in the law. . . . . 17

    B. This Court and the lower courts treated *Gardeley* as controlling on the confrontation clause issue. . . . . 18

    C. Published law predating Mr. Chavez’s trial did not hold that expert testimony would violate the confrontation clause. . . 19

    D. Numerous judges have found *Williams v. Illinois* confusing and lacking precedential value. . . . . 20

    E. Respondent repeatedly has argued or conceded in other cases that *Sanchez* does constitute a major change in the law. . . . 22

III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DECIDE THIS CASE ON THE MERITS OF MR. CHAVEZ’S *SANCHEZ* CLAIM ..... 24

CONCLUSION. . . . . 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 26

PROOF OF SERVICE ..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Batson v. Kentucky* (1986) 476 U.S. 79 [106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69] 11

*Cadena v. Pacesetter Corp.*, 224 F.3d 1203 ..... 11

*Engle v. Isaac* (1982) 456 U.S. 107 [102 S.Ct. 1558, 71 L.Ed.2d 783] 12, 13

*Hernandez v. Cowan* (7th Cir. 2000) 200 F.3d 995 ..... 12

*King v. LaMarque* (9th Cir. 2006) 464 F.3d 963..... 7

*Marrone v. State* (Alaska 1982) 653 P.2d 672 ..... 11

*Paredes v. State* (Tex.Crim.App. 2015) 462 S.W.3d 510 ..... 21

*People v. Andrade* (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1274 ..... 11

*People v. Ayala* (2000) 23 Cal.4th 225 ..... 8

*People v. Bell* (2007) 40 Cal.4th 582..... 18

*People v. Blacksher* (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769..... 14

*People v. Bonilla* (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313 ..... 15

*People v. Bruner* (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 1178..... 8

*People v. Cooper* (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 731..... 18

*People v. Dungo* (2012) 55 Cal.4th 608 ..... 19, 20, 21

*People v. Gardeley* (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605 ..... passim

*People v. Hill* (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1104..... 18, 22

*People v. Hoyos* (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872..... 10

<i>People v. Jablonski</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 774 .....	8
<i>People v. Lewis and Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970 .....	8
<i>People v. Linton</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1146 .....	14
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 569 .....	19, 20, 21
<i>People v. Mercado</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 67 .....	19
<i>People v. Merritt</i> (Colo. Ct. App. 2014) 411 P.3d 102 .....	21
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877 .....	23
<i>People v. Navarette</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 458 .....	10
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1422 .....	18
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 655 .....	passim
<i>People v. Sisneros</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 142 .....	18
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 79 .....	15
<i>People v. Valadez</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 16 .....	19
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 82 .....	8
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 758 .....	13
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 510 [99 S.Ct. 2450, 61 L.Ed.2d 39] .....	12
<i>State v. Dotson</i> (Tenn. 2014) 450 S.W.3d 1 .....	20
<i>State v. Holder</i> (Ariz. 1987) 745 P.2d 141 .....	11
<i>State v. Michaels</i> (N.J. 2014) 219 N.J. 1 .....	21
<i>State v. Watson</i> (2018) 170 N.H. 720 .....	21

*United States v. James* (2d Cir. 2013) 712 F. 3d..... 21

*United States v. Turner* (7th Cir. 2013) 709 F. 3d..... 21

*Williams v. Illinois* (2012) 567 U.S. 50 [132 S.Ct. 2221, 183 L.Ed.2d 89]  
..... 19, 20, 21, 22
